



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3460]

**MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3003/2025**

Between:

1. G. RAMA KRISHNA,, S/O. VENKATAPPA, AGED 56 YEARS,
OCC CONDUCTOR- E553415, APSRTC, R/O. DOOR NO. 2-
250-2/3, REDDY COLONY, MADANAPALLE, CHITTOOR
DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. SRI P S PRADYUMNA IAS, OCC PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
(TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT), SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS
AT VELAGAPUDI, GUNTUR DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH.
2. SRI MANISH KUMAR SINHA, IPS, OCC COMMISSIONER,
ANDHRA PRADESH STATE ROAD TRANSPORT
CORPORATION (PUBLIC TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT),
STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH.

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971
praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the
High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents
under Contempt of Courts Act for disobedience of the orders passed
in WP No. 18272 of 2025 dated 18.07.2025

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the
circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the
High Court may be pleased to discharge me from the
above contempt case as I was added wrongly instead of proper
person in the contempt case no.3003 of 2025 iii the writ petition in
W.P. No. 18272 of 2025 and to pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. V SAI KUMAR

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1. ARAVALA RAMA RAO(SC FOR APSRTC KKAC)

The Court made the following:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

Contempt Case No.3003 of 2025

ORDER:

1. The present Contempt Case is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 18.07.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.18272 of 2025.
2. Learned counsel for the Respondents submitted that the order passed by this Court was complied with and a speaking order was passed on 20.12.2025 by the District Public Transport Officer, Rayachoty.
3. Recording the said submission, the Contempt Case is closed.
4. No order as to costs.
5. As a sequel, pending applications, if any, shall stand closed.

Date: 20.04.2026

chs

NYAPATHY VIJAY, J

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

57

Contempt Case No.3003 of 2025

Date: 20.04.2026

chs